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BEFORE 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 
 

In the Matter of the Application of Duke 

Energy Ohio, Inc., for Authority to  

Establish a Standard Service Offer  

Pursuant to R.C. 4928.143, 

in the Form of an Electric Security Plan, 

Accounting Modifications, and Tariffs for 

Generation Service 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

 

         Case No. 14-841-EL-SSO 

 

In the Matter of the Application of Duke 

Energy Ohio, Inc., for Authority to 

Amend its Certified Supplier Tariff, 

PUCO no. 20   

 

)  

)  

) 

 

 

         Case No. 14-842-EL-ATA 

 

 

MOTION TO INTERVENE BY 

THE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CENTER 

 

 

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code (“ORC”) § 4903.221 and Ohio Administrative Code 

(“OAC”) 4901-1-11, the Environmental Law & Policy Center (“ELPC”) respectfully moves to 

intervene in the above-captioned proceedings.  As explained more thoroughly in the attached 

Memorandum in Support, ELPC has a real and substantial interest in this proceeding.  

Additionally, the interests of ELPC are not adequately represented by any other party to this 

matter, and its participation in this proceeding will contribute to a just and expeditious resolution 

of the issues and questions.  Further, ELPC’s participation will not unduly delay the proceeding 

or prejudice any other party. 

ELPC respectfully requests this Commission grant its motion to intervene for these 

reasons and those set forth in more detail in the attached Memorandum in Support. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Nicholas McDaniel 

Nicholas McDaniel 

Environmental Law & Policy Center 

1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 

Columbus, OH 43212 

P: 614-488-3301 

F: 614-487-7510 

NMcDaniel@elpc.org 
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         Case No. 14-842-EL-ATA 

 

 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO INTERVENE BY 

THE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CENTER 

 

 

Ohio Revised Code (“ORC”) § 4903.221 states that “[a]ny other person who may be 

adversely affected by a public utilities commission proceeding may intervene in such 

proceeding” provided the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“PUCO” or “Commission”) 

makes certain determinations.  The Environmental Law & Policy Center (“ELPC”) is a non-

profit environmental advocacy organization whose mission is to improve the Midwest’s 

environmental quality and economic development.  ELPC is an advocate for both environmental 

health and sustainable economic development.  As a regional organization with a presence and 

members in Ohio, ELPC and its members may be adversely affected by the outcome of this 

proceeding, and its interests are not adequately represented by the other parties hereto. 

ORC § 4903.221 requires the Commission to consider four factors when presented with a 

motion to intervene.  In addition, the Commission’s procedural rules at Ohio Administrative 

Code (“OAC”) 4901-11-1 similarly provide that it shall consider five factors when weighing a 

motion to intervene.  ELPC’s motion meets all of the factors required by statute and rule. 
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Pursuant to ORC § 4903.221, the Commission must consider: 

(1) The nature and extent of the prospective intervenor’s interest;  

(2) The legal position advanced by the prospective intervenor and 

its probable relation to the merits of the case;  

(3) Whether the intervention by the prospective intervenor will 

unduly prolong or delay the proceedings; [and]  

(4) Whether the prospective intervenor will significantly contribute 

to full development and equitable resolution of the factual issues.   

 

ORC § 4903.221(B).  As to the first factor, ELPC’s interest in the case is to ensure that Duke 

Energy Ohio’s Application adequately protects and promotes cost-effective clean and efficient 

energy in the state.  ELPC is also interested in the effective and thorough implementation of Am. 

Sub. SB No. 221 (“SB 221”), which sets out energy efficiency and alternative energy 

requirements for electric distribution utilities.  Because Duke Energy Ohio’s Application may 

address some issues regarding Duke Energy Ohio’s responsibilities under SB 221, ELPC’s 

interest in this proceeding is to ensure that the environment and consumers are adequately 

protected through the implementation of the energy efficiency and alternative energy standards.  

Further, ELPC has members in Ohio and its work focuses on Ohio energy and environmental 

issues, both subjects of Duke Energy Ohio’s Application. 

As to the second factor, because of the potential impacts on ELPC and its Ohio members, 

ELPC wants to ensure Duke Energy Ohio’s Application meets the applicable legal requirements 

and adequately protects the environment.  Under the third factor, ELPC’s inclusion will not 

unduly delay or prolong the proceeding.  The procedural schedule allows for parties to intervene 

any time before July 8, 2014, and ELPC is meeting that deadline.  Moreover, ELPC is committed 

to working within the schedule set by this Commission to achieve the efficient and orderly 

disposition of the questions presented.  Finally, ELPC will significantly contribute to the full 

development and resolution of the proceeding by bringing its unique perspective to bear.  ELPC 



3 

 

has expertise and experience regarding clean energy subjects that will contribute to resolving the 

pending issues. 

Similarly, ELPC meets the requirements set forth in OAC § 4901-11-1:  

(1) The nature and extent of the prospective intervenor’s interest; 

(2) The legal position advanced by the prospective intervenor and 

its probable relation to the merits of the case;  

(3) Whether the intervention by the prospective intervenor will 

unduly prolong or delay the proceedings;  

(4) Whether the prospective intervenor will significantly contribute 

to full development and equitable resolution of the factual issues; 

[and]  

(5) The extent to which the person’s interest is represented by 

existing parties. 

 

OAC § 4901-11-1(B).  The first four factors mirror those in ORC § 4903.221 and for the same 

reasons as stated above, ELPC meets those factors.  As to the fifth, ELPC maintains that no other 

party can adequately represent its interests as a regional environmental advocacy organization 

that also focuses on “green” economic development, including new manufacturing and job 

creation.  ELPC is interested in how the programs will affect Ohio and the Midwest.  No other 

party focuses its efforts on regional environmental health or economic development.  ELPC is 

interested in both the environmental health of Ohio and in ensuring that clean energy 

development is used as an economic development tool. Ohio is positioned to be a leader in the 

region for economic gain through efficiency and renewable energy technologies.  Because no 

other party advocates at the intersection of Ohio’s and the Midwest’s environmental health and 

economic development, no other party represents ELPC’s interests. 

Finally, this Commission’s policy is to “encourage the broadest possible participation in 

its proceedings (see e.g., Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co., Case No. 85-675-EL-AIR, Entry dated 

January 14, 1986, at 2).  ELPC’s inclusion will contribute to this goal of broad participation in 

PUCO proceedings. 
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Because ELPC meets the criteria set forth in both ORC § 4903.221 and OAC § 4901-11-

1, it asks this Commission to grant its motion to intervene in the above-captioned proceedings. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Nicholas McDaniel 

Nicholas McDaniel 

Environmental Law & Policy Center 

1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 

Columbus, OH 43212 

P: 614-488-3301 

F: 614-487-7510 

NMcDaniel@elpc.org 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion to Intervene and Memorandum in 

Support, submitted on behalf of the Environmental Law & Policy Center, was served by 

electronic mail, upon the following Parties of Record, this 8
th

 day of July, 2014.  

 

       /s/ Nicholas McDaniel 

       ______________________  

       Nicholas McDaniel  

 

 

Amy Spiller 

Jeanne Kingery 

Elizabeth Watts 

Rocco O. D’Ascenzo  

Duke Energy Ohio  

139 East Fourth Street  

1303-Main  

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  

Rocco.DAscenzo@duke-energy.com  

Amy.Spiller@duke-energy.com 

Jeanne.Kingery@duke-energy.com 

Elizabeth.Watts@duke-energy.com 

 

Maureen R. Grady 

Joseph P. Serio 

Edmund “Tad” Berger 

Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 

10 W. Broad St., 18th Fl.  

Columbus OH  43215 

Phone: 614-466-1311 

Fax: 614-466-9475 

grady@occ.state.oh.us 

serio@occ.state.oh.us 

berger@occ.state.oh.us 

 

Judi L. Sobecki 

The Dayton Power and Light Company 

1065 Woodman Dr.  

Dayton OH  45432 

Phone: 937-259-7184 

Judi.sobecki@aes.com  

 

 

 

 

Michael L. Kurtz 

Jody Kyler Cohn 

Ohio Energy Group 

Boehm  Kurtz & Lowry 

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 

mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 

jkyler@bkllawfirm.com 

 

Joseph Oliker 

Matthew White  

INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, INC.  

6100 Emerald Parkway  

Dublin, Ohio 43016  

joliker@igsenergy.com  

mswhite@igsenergy.com 

 

Kimberly W. Bojko 

Mallory M. Mohler 

Ohio Manufacturers’ Association 

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 

280 North High Street 280 Plaza Suite 1300 

Columbus  OH  43215 

Phone: 614-365-4100 

Fax: 614-365-9145 

Bojko@CarpenterLipps.com 

Mohler@CarpenterLipps.com    

 

Kevin R. Schmidt 

The Energy Professionals of Ohio 

88 East Broad Street, Suite 1770  

Columbus, OH 43215  

Schmidt@sppgrp.com 
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Joseph Clark 

Direct Energy Services and Direct 

Energy Business 

21 E. State Street, 19
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Phone: 614-220-4369 

Fax: 614-220-4674  

joseph.clark@directenergy.com 

 

Jacob A. McDermott 

Mark A. Hayden 

Scott J. Casto 

FirstEnergy Solutions 

76 S. Main St  

Akron OH  44313 

Phone: (330)384-5038 

Fax: (330)384-3875 

jmcdermott@firstenergycorp.com 

haydenm@firstenergycorp.com 

Colleen L. Mooney 

Cathryn Loucas 

OPAE 

231 West Lima Street  

Findlay OH  45840 

Phone: 614-488-5739 

cmooney@ohiopartners.org 

cloucas@ohiopartners.org 

 

Steven T. Nourse 

Matthew J. Satterwhite 

Yazen Alami 

American Electric Power Service Corporation 

1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor  

Columbus OH  43215 

Phone: (614) 716-1608 

Fax: (614) 716-2950 

stnourse@aep.com 

mjsatterwhite@aep.com 

scasto@firstenergycorp.com 

 

Matthew R. Pritchard 

Frank P. Darr 

Samuel C. Randazzo 

McNees Wallace & Nurick 

21 East State Street #1700  

Columbus OH  43215 

Phone: 614-469-8000 

Fax: 614-469-4653 

mpritchard@mwncmh.com 

fdarr@mwncmh.com 

sam@mwncmh.com 

 

Douglas E. Hart  

The Greater Cincinnati Health Council  

441 Vine Street, Suite 4192  

Cincinnati, OH 45202  

dhart@douglasehart.com 

yalami@aep.com 

 

Andrew J. Sonderman  

Margeaux Kimbrough  

People Working Cooperatively, Inc.  

Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter LPA  

65 East State Street  

Columbus, Ohio 43215-4294  

asonderman@keglerbrown.com 

mkinbrough@keglerbrown.com  

 

Christopher J. Allwein  

Todd M. Williams  

Sierra Club 

Williams Allwein and Moser, LLC  

1500 West Third Ave, Suite 330  

Columbus, Ohio 43212  

callwein@wamenergylaw.com  

toddm@wamenergylaw.com   

 

Trent A Dougherty 

Ohio Environmental Council 

1207 Grandview Ave. Suite 201 

Columbus OH  43212 

Phone: 614-487-7506 

Fax: 614-487-7510 

TDougherty@theoec.org 

 

Rebecca L. Hussey  

The Kroger Company 

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP  

280 Plaza, Suite 1300  

280 North High Street  

Columbus OH 43215  

hussey@carpenterlipps.com 
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Steven Beeler  

Thomas Lindgren  

Ryan O’Rourke  

Staff of the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio  

Attorney General’s Section  

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio  

180 E. Broad St., 6th Floor  

Columbus, OH 43215  

steven.beeler@puc.state.oh.us  

thomas.lindgren@puc.state.oh.us  

ryan.orourke@puc.state.oh.us  

  

David I. Fein  

Constellation NewEnergy and Exelon  

Generation Company  

Exelon Corporation  

10 South Dearborn Street, 47th Floor  

Chicago, IL 60603  

david.fein@exeloncorp.com  

 

Cynthia Fonner Brady  

Exelon Business Services Company  

4300 Winfield Road  

Warrenville, IL 60555  

cynthia.brady@constellation.com  

 

Lael Campbell  

Exelon  

101 Constitution Avenue, NW  

Washington, DC 20001  

Lael.Campbell@constellation.com 

 

Christine M.T. Pirik 

Attorney Examiner for the Public Utilities  

Commission of Ohio  

180 E. Broad St., 6th Floor  

Columbus, OH 43215  

christine.pirik@puc.state.oh.us   

M. Howard Petricoff 

University of Cincinnati 

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP  

52 East Gay Street  

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008  

Tel. (614) 464-5414 / Fax (614) 719-4904  

mhpetricoff@vorys.com   
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